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LETTER 163:  HILARY KROGH 

Response to Comment 163-1 (EIR):  The EIR for the El Dorado County General Plan 
covers environmental impacts associated with adoption of a countywide general plan, and 
does not focus on design details specific to a project.  Designs have not been formulated 
for the roadway improvements identified within the EIR and, as a result, design specific 
data for improvements to the circulation system identified in the EIR will not be developed 
until specific improvement projects envisioned by the plan are proposed for 
implementation.  Accordingly, specifications for the precise location of the right of way for 
improvements such as a four-lane divided Saratoga Way have not yet been developed 
and such design-level details involve a level of specificity that would not be appropriate for 
a General Plan EIR.  No final design drawings have been produced for a four-lane 
Saratoga Way, so it is not possible to provide the design information requested. 

With respect to comments relating to the relocation of Saratoga Way as a component of 
the U.S. Highway 50/El Dorado Hills Interchange project, it should be noted that the Board 
of Supervisors adopted Alternative 1 in the interchange EIR/EA, with the tangent 
alignment for Saratoga Way. Final design level drawings are in process, but have not yet 
been completed for the realigned two-lane Saratoga Way.  

Please refer also to Response to Comment 156-4 for a detailed discussion relative to the 
operational characteristics of Saratoga Way. 

Response to Comment 163-2 (EIR):  The commenter’s opposition to the 1996 General 
Plan Alternative is noted and will be considered by the Planning Commission and Board of 
Supervisors in their deliberations on the General Plan. Please refer to Responses to 
Comments 163-1, and 156-1 through 156-5, for discussion relevant to this comment. 

Response to Comment 163-3 (EIR):  Please refer to Responses to Comments 163-1 
and 156-1 through 156-5, for discussion relevant to this comment. 

Response to Comment 163-4 (EIR):  Please refer to Responses to Comments 156-2 
through 156-5 for discussion of alternatives analysis in this area.  The commenter states 
that the north/south Saratoga Way realignment negates potential to function as parallel 
capacity to U.S. Highway 50.  The portion that is planned to run north/south is a short 
segment of the proposed road that ties back into an overall east/west configuration toward 
Folsom that allows the roadway to provide parallel capacity. 

Please refer also to Response to Comment 156-2 for discussion of projected LOS 
analysis.  

Response to Comment 163-5 (EIR):  Please refer to Responses to Comments 156-3 
through 156-5 for discussion relevant to this comment.  

Response to Comment 163-6 (EIR):  Please refer to Response to Comment 183-6 
regarding Mitigation Measure 5.4-1(c) proposing to lower some level of service 
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standards. Please note that the allowable level of service for Saratoga Way under all 
four of the equal-weight General Plan alternatives is LOS E and that this would not be 
changed by the proposed mitigation.  The projected level of service for the improved 
Saratoga Way is LOS D, which complies with the LOS policies of each of the 
alternatives.  Other policies within each of those alternatives require that roadway 
improvements be designed and constructed to “American Association of State Highway 
and Transportation Official” (AASHTO) and Caltrans standards, which are the 
recognized State and national standards for roadway design. These policies will assure 
that roadway improvements are safe and reliable.  Also, please refer to Responses to 
Comments 156-3, 156-4, and 156-5 for additional discussion relevant to this comment.  

Response to Comment 163-7 (EIR): The County acknowledges other letters with 
similar comments, specifically, Letters 156, 168, 183 and 213. 




